

No. 14-41127

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS;  
MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED  
LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMLEY; DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

TEXAS ASS'N OF HISPANIC CTY. JUDGES & CTY. COMM'RS,  
*Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; TEXAS SEC'Y  
OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCGRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEP'T OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants.*

---

TEXAS STATE CONF. OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE  
CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

TEXAS SEC'Y OF STATE; STEVE MCGRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR  
OF THE TEXAS DEP'T OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellee,*  
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUC. FUND; IMANI CLARK, *Intervenor*  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SEC'Y OF STATE; STEVE MCGRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEP'T OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-*  
*Appellants.*

---

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA  
ESPINOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION  
DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INC., *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

TEXAS SEC'Y OF STATE; STEVE MCGRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR  
OF THE TEXAS DEP'T OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus  
Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291 & 2:13-cv-348

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

*Counsel listed on inside cover*

Lawrence J. Joseph  
D.C. Bar No. 464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons .....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument .....2

Argument.....3

I. Texas Has Valid Interests that Justify Requiring Voter Identification.....3

II. SB14 Does Not Violate the VRA or the Constitution.....4

    A. SB14 Does Not Violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....4

    B. SB14 Does Not Violate VRA §2 .....8

    C. SB14 Does Not Violate the Twenty-Fourth Amendment.....9

    D. Even If SB14 Violated Federal Law or the Constitution As Applied to Plaintiffs, the District Court’s Facial Remedy Would Be Excessive .....11

III. The Institutional Plaintiffs Lack Standing for their Claims Based on Alleged Injuries from Increased Expenditures to Counteract SB14.....12

Conclusion .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....5

*Blessing v. Freestone*,  
520 U.S. 337 (1997) .....16

*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*,  
506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....6

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....5

*Chisom v. Roemer*,  
501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....12

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) .....14, 16

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....2-5, 7-11

*Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....13

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....11

*Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections*,  
383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....10

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....13-16

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014) .....16

*LULAC v. City of Boerne*,  
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push v. Mabus*,  
932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) .....12

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman*,  
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....15

*Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.*,  
 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 8-9

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....14

*Perry v. Perez*,  
 132 S.Ct. 934 (2012) .....12

*Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney*,  
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....5

*Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA*,  
 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....14, 16

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....4

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013) .....11

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....16

*Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.*,  
 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 8-9

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....9

*Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr v. Nassar*,  
 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013) .....6

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 6-7

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 15-16

*Wesley v. Collins*,  
 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 8-9

*Whitcomb v. Chavis*,  
 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....12

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....10

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....6

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. III ..... 3, 13-14

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 1-2, 4-5

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 4-5, 8, 10-11

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4 ..... 1-2, 5, 10

U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV ..... 1-2, 9-10

Lanham Act

    15 U.S.C. §§1051-1141n ..... 16

42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... 16

Fair Housing Act,

    42 U.S.C. §§3601-3619 ..... 14-16

Voting Rights Act,

    52 U.S.C. §§10301-10314 ..... 2, 4, 11-12

52 U.S.C. §10302..... 1-2, 8-9

Act of May 16, 2011,

    82d Leg., R.S., ch. 123, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 619.....*passim*

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.*, No. 07-21 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2007)  
    (available at <http://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/07-00021qp.pdf>) ..... 5

ROSE GILL HEARN, COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK CITY DEP’T OF INVESTIGATION,  
    REPORT ON THE NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF ELECTIONS’ EMPLOYMENT  
    PRACTICES, OPERATIONS, AND ELECTION ADMINISTRATION, at 13 (December  
    2013) (available at [http://www.nyc.gov/html/doi/downloads/pdf/2013/dec  
%202013/BOE%20Unit%20Report12-30-2013.pdf](http://www.nyc.gov/html/doi/downloads/pdf/2013/dec%202013/BOE%20Unit%20Report12-30-2013.pdf)) ..... 3

Robert Matthews, *Storks Deliver Babies* ( $\rho = 0.008$ ), 22:2 TEACHING STATISTICS:  
    AN INT’L JOURNAL FOR TEACHERS (2000) ..... 6-7
